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TRAINING TO UNEMPLOYED IN RURAL AREAS

1216. SHRI GOPAL SHETTY:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is providing training to unemployed persons in rural areas for providing them job;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the nature of vocations in which the training is being given;

(c) the number of persons who have been trained so far and the number of them got employment and the expenditure incurred thereon, State/UT-wise; and

(d) the details of programmes or schemes chalked out for giving them employment after completion of the training?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)

(a) : Yes, Madam.

(b) : Ministry of Rural Development is undertaking two initiatives in skill development training for unemployed persons in rural areas under the National Rural Livelihoods Mission (NRLM) as follows:-

(i) Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY), a placement linked skill development program which allows skilling in a PPP mode and assured placements in regular jobs in an organization not owned by the skilled person.
DDU-GKY allows skill training in 329 job roles with certification under National Council for Vocational Training / Sector Skills Council or courses aligned with National Skill Qualification Framework.

(ii) Skill development through Rural Self Employment and Training Institutes
(RSETI), which provides skilling, thereby enabling the trainee to take bank credit and start his/her own Micro-enterprise. Some of such trainees may also seek regular salaried jobs. Under RSETI training is available in 334 job roles which inter-alia leads to entrepreneurship and self employment.

(c): The number of persons trained and placed under DDU-GKY State/UT-wise during the year 2016-17 (till December 2016) is given below:-

Sl. No. State /UT Candidates
trained

Candidates
placed

Remarks

1 Andhra Pradesh 10088 5496
2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 Yet to

commence
3 Assam 6019 1096


4 Bihar 6439 1605
5 Chandigarh 0 0 Yet to

commence
6 Chhattisgarh 5630 1800
7 Dadra & Nagar

Haveli
0 0 Yet to

commence
8 NCT Delhi 0 0 Yet to

commence
9 Goa 0 0 Yet to

commence
10 Gujarat 2144 1860
11 Haryana 8491 586
12 Himachal Pradesh 0 0 Yet to

commence
13 Jammu And Kashmir 5934 6453
14 Jharkhand 6529 1825
15 Karnataka 8389 3329
16 Kerala 9276 3749
17 Madhya Pradesh 8824 2391
18 Maharashtra 2179 215
19 Manipur 0 0 Yet to

commence
20 Meghalaya 0 0 Yet to

commence
21 Mizoram 0 0 Yet to

commence
22 Nagaland 0 0 Yet to

commence
23 Odisha 26680 23871
24 Pondicherry 0 0 Yet to

commence
25 Punjab 0 0 Yet to

commence
26 Rajasthan 3791 2798
27 Sikkim 0 70
28 Tamil Nadu 113 5749
29 Telangana 6287 5180
30 Tripura 968 342
31 Uttar Pradesh 8502 1568
32 Uttarakhand 0 0 Yet to

commence
33 West Bengal 1831 694
34 Daman & Diu 0 0 Yet to

commence
35 Lakshadweep 0 0 Yet to

commence
36 Andaman & Nicobar

Islands
0 0 Yet to

commence
Total 128,114 70,677


The number of persons trained under RSETI State/UT-wise during the year 2016-17 (till
December 2016) is given below:-

Sl. No. State/ UT Candidates trained

1 Andhra Pradesh 10,108
2 Arunachal Pradesh 398
3 Assam 9,635
4 Bihar 22,378
5 Chhattisgarh 9,097
7 Gujarat 18,708
8 Haryana 11,060
9 Himachal Pradesh 4,090
10 Jammu & Kashmir 4,253
11 Jharkhand 13,378
12 Karnataka 24,261
13 Kerala 10,394
14 Madhya Pradesh 24,282
15 Maharashtra 20,765
16 Manipur 264
17 Meghalaya 1,559
18 Mizoram 408
19 Nagaland 229
20 Odisha 19,100
21 Punjab 8,135
22 Rajasthan 26,459
23 Sikkim 484
24 Tamil Nadu 17,277
25 Telangana 6,384
26 Tripura 2,104
27 Andaman & Nicobar

Islands
256

28 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 538
29 Lakshadweep 3
30 Puducherry 480
31 Uttar Pradesh 38,941
32 Uttarakhand 5,525
33 West Bengal 10,366
State-wise Total 321,319


As per available information, details of funds released for DDU-GKY and RSETI during the year 2016-17 is given below:-

States/UTs Funds released for DDU-GKY
(in Rs.)

Funds released for
RSETIs (in Rs)

Andhra Pradesh - 16500000.00
Arunachal Pradesh 6100000.00 -
Assam 2199648.00 19360000.00
Chhattisgarh 864509911.00 16500000.00
Gujarat 2175564.00 23100000.00
Haryana 5803800.00 -
Himachal Pradesh 367043476.00 -
Jammu & Kashmir 678781600.00 -
Jharkhand 646442886.00 27500000.00
Karnataka 25673852.00 16004000.00
Madhya Pradesh 730045499.00 -
Maharashtra 9606558.00 -
Manipur 6100000.00 -
Meghalaya 46100000.00 -
Mizoram 46050000.00 -
Nagaland 6100000.00 -
Odisha 186343086.00 18221000.00
Sikkim 6050000.00 -
Tamil Nadu 25020000.00 -
Telangana - 22000000.00
Tripura 383894940.00 8433000.00
Uttar Pradesh 50519852.00 100000000.00
Uttarakhand 189112134.00 18233700.00
West Bengal 889036874.00 -

(d): DDU-GKY and RSETI provide for employability (wage employment or self-employment) after completion of the training.

*****

